

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PFIZER INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

The Consolidated Securities Class Action

No. 04 Civ. 9866 (LTS) (HBP)
ECF CASE

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 8 TO EXCLUDE
THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DANIEL R. FISCHER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
Fischel’s Inflation Analysis	3
The Court’s Summary Judgment Opinion	4
Fischel’s Recalculation of Alleged Artificial Inflation.....	5
Dr. Gompers’ Supplemental Report and Fischel’s Reply.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Fischel’s New Inflation Calculation Should Be Excluded	10
A. There is No Precedent or Support for Fischel’s Contrived Methodology.....	10
B. Fischel’s Methodology is Unscientific and Yields Inconsistent Results.....	12
C. Fischel’s Methodology Lacks Economic Validity.....	15
1. Fischel’s Methodology Violates His Own Equilibrium Principle.....	15
2. Fischel’s Methodology Ignores His Prior Data-Driven Analysis.....	16
3. Fischel’s Methodology is Vague, Subjective, and Unhelpful to the Jury	18
II. Fischel’s Testimony Should Be Excluded Because It Ignores the Court’s Pharmacia Ruling.....	19
A. Fischel’s Analysis is Predicated on an Invalid Assumption	20
B. Fischel Fails to Disaggregate Confounding Pharmacia Statements	21
III. Fischel’s Reply Report Should Be Excluded.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Borgognone v. Trump Plaza</i> , No. 98-CV-6139 (ILG), 2000 WL 341135 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000)	11
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Bos.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012)	22, 23
<i>In re Cal. Micro Devices Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1327 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	24
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , No. 1:00-CV-2838-WBH, 2008 WL 4737173 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2008).....	24
<i>Colon ex rel. Molina v. BIC USA, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Carroll</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1088 (JPO), 2013 WL 1285272 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013)	21
<i>Dupont Flooring Sys., Inc. v. Discovery Zone, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5101(SHS), 2005 WL 22865 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2005).....	21
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	21
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cnty.</i> , No. CV 05-5445(FB)(AKT), 2008 WL 4443238 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008)	24
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	24
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	17
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	11
<i>Kuzmech v. Werner Ladder Co.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-266 (VLB), 2012 WL 6093898 (D. Conn. Dec. 7, 2012)	11

Lava Trading, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. 03 Civ. 7037(PKC), 2005 WL 4684238 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2005) 13, 20

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 22

In re Merck & Co. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
 MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2011 WL 3444199 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011) 12

Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Am. Prot. Ins. Co.,
 No. 00Civ.3235LTSMHD, 2003 WL 21108232 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2003) (Swain,
 J.)..... 10

Nook v. Long Island R.R. Co.,
 190 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) (Swain, J.) 17

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 22, 23

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 Nos. 04 Civ. 9866(LTS)(HBP), 05 MD 1688(LTS), 2013 WL 1285173 (S.D.N.Y.
 Mar. 28, 2013)..... 5, 18, 19

R&O Const. Co. v. Rox Pro Int’l Grp., Ltd.,
 No. 2:09-cv-01749-LRH–LRL, 2011 WL 2923703 (D. Nev. July 18, 2011) 24

Romano v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.,
 No. 06 Civ. 4986(PAC), 2007 WL 5309190 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2007)..... 14

SMS Sys. Maint. Servs., Inc. v. Digital Equip. Corp.,
 188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 20

United States v. 31–33 York Street,
 930 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 19

Washburn v. Merck & Co.,
 No. 99–9121, 2000 WL 528649 (2d Cir. May 1, 2000) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26 1, 11, 23, 24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37 1, 23, 24

Federal Rule of Evidence 401 1, 23

Federal Rule of Evidence 402..... 1, 23

Federal Rule of Evidence 403 1, 23

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	1, 11, 21, 23
Esther Bruegger & Frederick C. Dunbar, <i>Estimating Fin. Fraud Damages with Response Coefficients</i> , 35 J. CORP. L. 11 (2009) (Ehrlich Decl., Ex. 79).....	22
Harrison Hong & Jeremy C. Stein, <i>A Unified Theory of Underreaction, Momentum Trading & Overreaction in Asset Mkts.</i> , 54 J. FIN. 2143 (1999) (Ehrlich Decl., Ex. 82)	24
<i>Jaffe v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-5893, Trial Tr. (N. D. Ill. Apr. 2009) (Ehrlich Decl., Ex. 78).....	12

Defendants Pfizer Inc. (“Pfizer”), Hank McKinnell, Karen Katen, John LaMattina, Joseph Feczko, and Gail Cawkwell (collectively, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to exclude the testimony of Daniel R. Fischel, pursuant to *Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993), Federal Rules of Evidence 702, 401, 402, and 403, and Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 26 and 37.
